

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 3304/2026

Anamika Saini D/o Late Shri Kudi Lal Saini & anr.

-----Petitioner

Versus

The District Marriage Registration Officer (District Magistrate) &
anr.

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Akhilesh Kumar Saini with Ms. Sweta Pareek Mr. Yugh Mehta Mr. Gaurav Sharma
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. S.P. Singh Rajawat for Mr. G.S. Gill, AAG

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAMEER JAIN

Order

09/04/2026

Learned counsel for the petitioners has submitted that the matter pertains to the Special Marriage Act. It is submitted that the girl herein is a Hindu and boy is a Muslim by religion. It is further submitted that they have applied for Special Marriage Certificate, on which notices were issued, objections were called for and the same was not received/ or withdrawn. It is lastly submitted that on account of procedural lapses, denial is made to the release of a said certificate qua the marriage which is already solemnized.

Heard.

Mr. S.P. Singh Rajawat appearing on behalf of Mr. G.S. Gill, AAG for respondent Nos.1 and 2 has marked attendance.

Hence, service stands completed.

Learned counsel for the respondents has undertaken that reply will be filed within seven days, failing which respondent Nos.1 and 2 shall remain present in the Court.

Learned counsel for the petitioners is directed to supply copy of the writ petition in the office of Mr. G.S. Gill, AAG.

List the matter on 24.04.2026 in the supplementary cause list, after reflecting the name of Mr. G.S. Gill, AAG in the cause list as counsel for the respondents.

(SAMEER JAIN),J